
BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder
Pokyny k použití

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder (rychlouvolňovací držák jehly) 
je nesterilní prostředek pro opakované použití, který slouží k připojení a držení zařízení pro 
venózní přístup značky BD Vacutainer® (tj. jehly, soupravy pro odběr krve) při venepunkci a k 
připojení zařízení k hadičkám značky BD Vacutainer®.

Určeno k použití výhradně vyškolenými zdravotnickými pracovníky.

Postup
Viz schéma 1.

Specifické vlastnosti účinnosti
•  Jehla se neodděluje od držáku
• Knoflík pro uvolnění a opětovné nastavení funguje správně
• Snadná manipulace/aktivace knoflíku

Držák čistěte po každém pacientovi podle následujícího postupu3: 
•  Ponořte do běžného chlorového prostředku naředěného 1:10: vodou a ponechte v 

něm 5 minut 1,2

• Promývejte dalších 5 minut ve stejném roztoku v ultrazvukové lázni
• Opláchněte čistou vodou
• Vypuštění a vysušení na vzduchu

Poznámka: Maximální počet čistících cyklů: 10

Upozornění: Pokud je držák viditelně kontaminován krví popř. poškozen, 
zlikvidujte jej.

Se všemi biologickými vzorky a ostrými předměty potřebnými při odběru (skalpely, jehly, 
luerové adaptéry, sety na odběr krve atd.) zacházejte v souladu se zásadami a normami 
vašeho zařízení. V případě jakékoli expozice biologickým vzorkům (např. při poranění 
pokožky) vyhledejte adekvátní lékařskou pomoc – vzorky mohou přenášet virovou 
hepatitidu, HIV (AIDS), či jiné infekční choroby. Používejte bezpečnostní prvky, pokud 
jsou jimi odběrové nástroje vybaveny. Všechny ostré předměty odhoďte po použití do 
nádoby určené pro biologicky nebezpečný odpad.

1  Na základě směrnic CLSI M29-A3
2  Platí pro dezinfekční chlorový prostředek obsahující 5,25 % chlornanu sodného. 

Pokud používáte jiný, upravte ředění na výslednou koncentraci 
0,5 % chlornanu sodného

3  Pokud vaše organizace vyvinula jiný postup čištění, musí být příslušně ověřen v souladu 
se zavedenými postupy.

Pro zákazníky v Evropské unii (EU), v případě závažné nežádoucí příhody uvědomte 
společnost BD a svůj místní příslušný orgán.

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder is a non-sterile reusable 
device used to attach and hold a BD Vacutainer® Brand venous access device 
(i.e. needle, blood collection set) during venipuncture and to connect the device to a 
BD Vacutainer® Brand Tube.

Intended for use by trained healthcare professionals only.
Procedure
Refer to diagram 1.
Performance Characteristics
•  Needle does not separate from holder
•  Release and reset button functions properly
•  Easy to manipulate/activate button

Clean holder after each patient use in accordance with the following procedure.3

•  Soak in 1:10 household bleach:water solution for 5 minutes1,2

•  Agitate in the same solution using ultrasonic bath for an additional 5 minutes
• Rinse with clean water
• Drain and air dry

Note: Maximum 10 cleaning cycles

Caution:  If the holder is visibly contaminated with blood and/or the holder is 
damaged, it should be discarded.

Handle all biologic samples and blood collection “sharps” (lancets, needles, luer 
adapters, and blood collection sets) in accordance with the policies and procedures 
of your facility. Obtain appropriate medical attention in the event of any exposure 
to biologic samples (e.g., through a puncture injury) since samples may transmit 
viral hepatitis, HIV (AIDS), or other infectious diseases. Utilize any safety-
engineered feature if the blood collection device provides one. Discard all blood 
collection “sharps” in biohazard containers approved for their disposal.
1  Based on CLSI Guideline M29-A3
2   Based upon a Household Bleach Sodium Hypochlorite concentration of 5.25%. 

If different, adjust dilution to produce a final concentration of 0.5% Sodium 
Hypochlorite

3   If your facility has developed a different cleaning procedure, it must be 
appropriately validated, in accordance with your established processes.

For customers in the European Union (EU), notify BD and your regional Competent 
Authority in the event of a serious incident.

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder
Gebruiksaanwijzing

De BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder (Quick Release-naaldhouder) 
is een niet-steriel herbruikbaar apparaat dat wordt gebruikt voor het bevestigen en 
vasthouden van een BD Vacutainer®-instrument voor veneuze toegang (bijv. naald of 
bloedafnameset) tijdens venapunctie en voor het aansluiten van het apparaat op een 
BD Vacutainer®-buisje.

Uitsluitend bestemd voor gebruik door getrainde zorgprofessionals.

Procedure
Zie diagram 1.

Prestatiekenmerken
• De naald wordt niet gescheiden van de houder
• De knop voor vrijgeven en resetten functioneert naar behoren
• De knop is eenvoudig te bedienen/activeren

De houder na elk gebruik bij een patiënt reinigen volgens de onderstaande procedure3. 
•  Weken in een oplossing van 1:10 huishoudbleekmiddel: water gedurende  

5 minuten1,2

•  In dezelfde oplossing gedurende een extra 5 minuten schudden met behulp van 
een ultrasoon bad 

• Met schoon water spoelen
• Draineer en laat aan de lucht drogen

NB : Maximaal 10 reinigingscycli

Let op : Als de houder zichtbaar verontreinigd is met bloed en/of als de houder 
beschadigd is, dient deze te worden weggeworpen.

Alle biologische monsters en ‘scherpe’ bloedafnamematerialen (lancetten, naalden, 
luer-adapter en bloedafnamesets) in overeenstemming met de beleidslijnen en 
procedures van uw instelling behandelen. Gepaste medische hulp inroepen in het 
geval van enige blootstelling aan biologische monsters (bijv. door punctieletsel) 
daar monsters virale hepatitis, HIV (AIDS) of andere besmettelijke ziekten kunnen 
overdragen. Alle veiligheidsvoorzieningen gebruiken als het bloedafnamemateriaal 
daarmee is uitgerust. Alle ‘scherpe’ bloedafnamematerialen wegwerpen in 
goedgekeurde naaldcontainers.

1 Gebaseerd op CLSI-richtlijn M29-A3.
2  Gebaseerd op een huishoudbleekmiddel met een natriumhypochlorietconcentratie 

van 5,25%. Indien anders, de verdunning aanpassen zodat een uiteindelijke 
concentratie van 0,5% natriumhypochloriet wordt bekomen.

3  Als uw instelling een andere reinigingsprocedure heeft ontwikkeld, moet deze op de 
juiste wijze worden gevalideerd, in overeenstemming met uw bestaande processen.

Voor afnemers in de Europese Unie (EU): breng in het geval van een ernstig incident 
BD en uw lokale bevoegde autoriteiten op de hoogte.

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder
Bruksanvisning

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder (nåleholder med hurtigkobling) 
er en ikke-steril, gjenbrukbar enhet som brukes til å feste og holde en enhet for 
intravenøse tilganger (f.eks. nål, blodprøvesett) av merket BD Vacutainer® under 
venepunksjon og til å koble enheten til en slange av merket BD Vacutainer®.

Kun beregnet for bruk av helsepersonell med opplæring.

Prosedyre
Se diagram 1.

Ytelsesegenskaper
•  Nålen løsner ikke fra holderen
•  Frigjørings- og tilbakestillingsknappen fungerer som den skal
•  Enkelt å manipulere/aktivere knappen

Rengjør holderen etter hver pasient, i samsvar med følgende prosedyre3. 
•  Legg i bløt i klorløsning1:10: vannløsning i 5 minutter1,2

• Ryst i samme løsning med ultralydbad i 5 minutter til
• Skyll med rent vann
• Drener og la lufttørke

Merk: Maks. 10 rengjøringssykluser

Forsiktig: Hvis holderen er synlig forurenset med blod og/eller holderen er skadet, 
skal den kastes.

Håndter alle biologiske prøver og blodprøvetakingsutstyr (lansetter, nåler, 
lueradaptere og veneprøvetakingssett) i samsvar med policyene og prosedyrene 
for institusjonen. Skaff riktig medisinsk tilsyn ved eksponering for biologiske prøver 
(f.eks. gjennom punkturskade), da prøver kan overføre virushepatitt, HIV (AIDS) 
eller andre smittsomme sykdommer. Bruk en sikker funksjon hvis det foreligger 
en for blodprøvetakingsinstrumentet. Kast alt blodprøvetakingsutstyr i egnede 
beholdere for utstyr med mikrobiologisk risiko, godkjent for avhending av disse.

1 Basert på CLSI-retningslinje M29-A3.
2  Basert på en konsentrasjon av hudholdningsblekemiddel natriumhypokloritt, på 

5,25 %. Hvis forskjellig, juster fortynningen for å gi en sluttkonsentrasjon på 0,5 % 
natriumhypokloritt.

3  Hvis institusjonen har utviklet en annen rengjøringsprosedyre, må den godkjennes 
på riktig måte i henhold til de etablerte prosessene.

For kunder i Den europeiske union (EU) skal BD og den regionale kompetente 
myndigheten kontaktes ved alvorlige hendelser.

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder
Käyttöohjeet

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder (pikakiinnitteinen neulapidike) 
on epästeriili kestokäyttöinen laite, jolla kiinnitetään ja pidetään paikallaan 
BD Vacutainer® -merkkinen laskimolaite (neula tai verinäytesarja) laskimopunktiota 
varten sekä liitetään laite BD Vacutainer® -merkkiseen letkuun.

Tarkoitettu ainoastaan koulutetun terveydenhuollon ammattihenkilökunnan käyttöön.

Käyttö
Katso kaaviota 1.

Käyttöominaisuudet
• Neula ei irtoa pidikkeestä
•  Vapautus- ja nollauspainike toimii oikein
•  Painikkeen käyttö/aktivointi on helppoa

Puhdista pidike kunkin potilaskäytön jälkeen seuraavan toimenpiteen3 mukaisesti. 
•  Liuota kotitalousvalkaisuaineen ja veden liuoksessa (suhteessa 1:10) 5 minuuttia1,2

•  Ravistele lisäksi samassa liuoksessa ultraäänipesulaitteessa noin 5 minuuttia
• Huuhtele puhtaalla vedellä
• Tyhjennä ja anna kuivua

Huomautus: Enintään 10 puhdistusjaksoa

Huomio: Jos pidikkeessä näkyy verta ja/tai pidike on vahingoittunut, se on 
hävitettävä.

Käsittele kaikkia biologisia näytteitä ja verinäytteenotossa käytettyjä teräviä 
instrumentteja (lansetteja, neuloja, luer-liittimiä ja siipineuloja) laitoksen käytännön 
ja menettelytapojen mukaisesti. Hae asianmukaista lääkinnällistä apua, jos olet 
altistunut biologisille näytteille (esim. pistotapaturman kautta), koska näytteet 
voivat levittää viruksen aiheuttamaa hepatiittia, HIV:tä (AIDS) tai muita tarttuvia 
tauteja. Käytä verinäytteenottovälineessä olevaa turvaominaisuutta, jos sellainen 
on. Heitä pois kaikki verinäytteenotossa käytetyt terävät instrumentit niiden 
hävittämiseen hyväksyttyjen biologisten ongelmajätteiden säiliöihin.

1 Perustuu CLSI:n suositukseen M29-A3.
2  Perustuu kotitalousvalkaisuaineen natriumhypokloriitin pitoisuusarvoon 

5,25 %. Jos eri arvo, säädä laimennusta, jotta pitoisuuden loppuarvo on 0,5 % 
natriumhypokloriittia. 

3  Jos laitoksessa käytetään muunlaista puhdistustapaa, se on vahvistettava 
asianmukaisesti määritettyjen prosessien mukaisesti.

Euroopan yhteisössä (EU) sijaitsevat asiakkaat: jos ilmenee vakava vaaratilanne, 
ilmoittakaa asiasta BD:lle ja kansalliselle toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle.

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder 
Инструкции по использованию

Держатель для игл с механизмом быстрого разъединения BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick 
Release Needle Holder представляет собой нестерильное многоразовое устройство, 
предназначенное для подсоединения и фиксации устройств сосудистого доступа 
BD Vacutainer® (например, игл и комплектов для взятия крови) при проведении 
венепункции, а также для подсоединения данных устройств к пробиркам Vacutainer®.

Данное изделие предназначено для использования только медицинскими 
специалистами, прошедшими необходимую подготовку.

Процедура
См. рисунок 1.

Рабочие характеристики
•  Игла не отсоединяется от держателя
•  Кнопки для отсоединения и сброса работают надлежащим образом
• Легкое управление и активация кнопок

Каждый раз после использования держателя для пациента его следует очищать в 
соответствии с приведенной ниже процедурой.3
•  Погрузите в раствор бытового отбеливателя, разведенный с водой в соотношении 

1:10, на 5 минут1,2

•  Обработайте изделие в ультразвуковой ванне, используя тот же раствор, в течение 
еще пяти минут

• Промойте чистой водой
• Слейте воду и оставьте на воздухе для высыхания

Примечание. Допустимо не более 10 циклов очистки.

Внимание! При наличии на держателе видимых следов крови и (или) в случае 
повреждения держателя его следует утилизировать.
При работе с любыми биологическими образцами и острыми инструментами, 
используемыми для взятия крови (ланцетами, иглами, люэровскими соединителями 
и комплектами для взятия крови), следуйте протоколам и процедурам, принятым 
в вашем учреждении. В случае контакта с биологическими образцами (например, 
в результате прокола ткани) необходимо обратиться за надлежащей медицинской 
помощью, так как образцы могут быть переносчиками вирусного гепатита, ВИЧ 
(СПИДа) и других инфекционных заболеваний. Используйте технические средства 
для обеспечения безопасности работы, если они предусмотрены в устройстве 
для взятия крови. Все острые инструменты, использованные для взятия крови, 
необходимо утилизировать в контейнеры, одобренные для утилизации биологически 
опасных материалов.
1   На основании рекомендаций M29-A3 Института клинических и лабораторных 

стандартов (CLSI)
2   Подразумевается, что концентрация гипохлорита натрия в используемом бытовом 

отбеливателе составляет 5,25 %. Если концентрация отличается, при разведении 
используйте соотношение, при котором концентрация гипохлорита натрия в 
готовом растворе будет составлять 0,5 %

3   Если в вашем учреждении предлагается использовать другую процедуру чистки, 
она должна быть проверена и утверждена надлежащим образом в соответствии с 
правилами, установленными в учреждении

Потребители в Европейском Союзе (ЕС) должны направлять уведомления о серьезных 
происшествиях в компанию BD и свой региональный уполномоченный орган.

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder
Пайдалану нұсқаулығы

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder (Тез босатылатын ине ұстағышы) 
көктамырды тесу кезінде BD Vacutainer® сауда белгісінің көктамырға қол жеткізу 
құрылғысын (яғни ине, қан алу жинағы) жалғап, ұстау үшін және BD Vacutainer® 
сауда белгісінің түтігіне құрылғыны жалғау үшін пайдаланылатын стерильденбеген 
қайта пайдалануға болатын құрылғы.

Тек білікті медицина қызметкерлерінің пайдалануына арналған.

Процедура
1-диаграмманы қараңыз.

Өнімділік сипаттамалары
•  Ине ұстағыштан ажыратылмайды
•  Түйме функцияларын тиісті түрде босату және қалпына келтіру
•  Түймені басқару/белсендіру оңай

Әрбір емделуші пайдаланғаннан кейін, ұстағышты келесі процедураға сәйкес 
тазалаңыз.
•  1:10 тұрмыстық ағартқышқа батырыңыз: су ерітіндісінде 5 минут1,2

•  Ультрадыбыстық ваннаны пайдаланып, сол ерітіндіде қосымша 5 минут 
шайқаңыз

• Таза сумен шайыңыз
• Төгіңіз және ауада құрғатыңыз

Ескертпе: максималды 10 тазалау циклі

Назар аударыңыз: егер ұстағыштың қанмен ластанған жерлері көрінсе және/
немесе ол зақымдалған болса, оны қоқысқа тастау керек.

Барлық биологиялық үлгілерді және “үшкір” қан алу құралдарын (ланцеттер, 
инелер, Люэр ұштығы және қан жинау жинақтары) мекемеңіздің саясаты мен 
процедураларына сәйкес сақтаңыз. Биологиялық үлгілерге қандай да бір әсер 
ету жағдайында тиісті медициналық назар аудару керек,себебі үлгілер вирустық 
гепатитті, АИТВ (ЖИТС) немесе басқа инфекциялық ауруларды таратуы мүмкін. 
Қан алу құрылғысымен берілген қандай да бір қорғаныс функциясы бар болса, 
соны пайдаланыңыз. Барлық “үшкір” қан алу құралдарын кәдеге жаратуға 
мақұлданған биологиялық қауіпті қоқысқа арналған контейнерлерге тастаңыз.

1  M29-A3 CLSI нұсқаулығына негізделген
2   Концентрациясы 5,25% тұрмыстық ағартқыш сода гипохлоритіне негізделген. 

Басқаша болса, ақырғы концентрациясы 0,5% сода гипохлоритін жасау үшін, 
ерітіндіні баптаңыз

3   Мекемеңіз басқа тазалау процедурасын жасаған болса, ол орнатылған 
процестерге сәйкес тиісті түрде мақұлдануы қажет

Еуропалық одақтағы (ЕО) тұтынушылар елеулі оқиға орын алған жағдайда BD 
компаниясына және орналасқан жеріндегі құзыретті органға хабарласуы тиіс.

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder
Kullanım Talimatları

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder (Hızlı Çıkarılabilir İğne Tutucu); 
venipunktür sırasında BD Vacutainer® Markalı bir venöz erişim cihazını (örn. iğne, kan 
alma seti) takmak ve tutmak ve cihazı BD Vacutainer® Markalı Tüpe bağlamak için 
kullanılan steril olmayan ve yeniden kullanılabilir bir cihazdır.

Yalnızca eğitimli sağlık personelleri tarafından kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmıştır.

Prosedür
Şema 1’e bakın.

Performans Özellikleri
•  İğne tutucudan ayrılmaz
•  Serbest bırakma ve sıfırlama düğmesi düzgün şekilde çalışır
•  Düğmeyi hareket ettirmek/etkinleştirmek kolaydır

Her hasta kullanımından sonra tutucuyu aşağıdaki prosedür doğrultusunda temizleyin.3

•  1:10 oranında çamaşır suyu:su çözeltisinde 5 dakika bekletin1,2

•  Aynı çözeltiyi ultrasonik banyo yöntemiyle 5 dakika daha çalkalayın
• Temiz suyla durulayın
• Drenaj yapın ve kurumaya bırakın

Not: En fazla 10 temizleme döngüsü

Dikkat: Kol görünür şekilde kanla kirlenmişse ve/veya hasar görmüşse atılmalıdır.

Tüm biyolojik numuneleri ve kan almak için kullanılan “keskin” nesneleri (lanset, 
iğneler, luer adaptörleri ve kan alma setleri) tesisinizin politikalarına ve prosedürlerine 
göre kullanın.Biyolojik örnekler, herhangi bir zarar görmeleri durumunda (örneğin; 
delinerek zarar görme) viral hepatit, HIV (AIDS) ve diğer bulaşıcı hastalıkları 
yayabilecekleri için gereken tıbbi önlemi alınız. Kan alma cihazının sağladığı güvenlik 
amacıyla tasarlanmış bir özellik varsa bu özelliği kullanın. Kan almak için kullanılan 
tüm “keskin” nesneleri, imha için onaylanmış biyotehlike kaplarına atın.

1  CLSI Kılavuzu M29-A3 temel alınmıştır
2   %5,25 Çamaşır Suyu Sodyum Hipoklorit konsantrasyonu temel alınmıştır. Aksi 

durumda, %0,5 bir Sodyum Hipoklorit konsantrasyonu elde etmek için seyreltme 
yapın

3   Tesisinizin farklı bir temizleme prosedürü varsa bu prosedür, gerçekleştirdiğiniz 
mevcut işlemler uyarınca uygun şekilde onaylanmalıdır

Avrupa Birliği’nde (AB) bulunan müşteriler için ciddi bir olay durumunda BD’yi veya 
bölgenizdeki Yetkili Makamı bilgilendirin.

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder
Інструкції з використання

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder (швидкороз’ємний тримач голки 
BD Vacutainer® Pronto™) – нестерильний пристрій багаторазового використання, 
призначений для приєднання й утримування пристрою венозного доступу BD 
Vacutainer® (тобто голки й набору для забору крові) під час венепункції та для 
приєднання пристрою до пробірки BD Vacutainer®.
Виріб має використовуватися лише кваліфікованими медичними працівниками.

Процедура
Див. схему 1.

Експлуатаційні характеристики
•  Голка не від’єднується від тримача
•  Кнопка від’єднання та скидання безвідмовно працює
•  Зручна кнопка
Після кожного використання тримача чистьте його, як описано нижче.3

•  Замочіть у 10 % водному розчині побутового вибілювача на 5 хвилин.1,2

•  Після цього збовтуйте в цьому розчині за допомогою ультразвукової ванни 
протягом ще 5 хвилин.

• Промийте чистою водою.
• Спорожніть і висушіть на повітрі.
Примітка. Допускається не більше 10 циклів очищення.

Застереження:  Якщо на тримачі присутні видимі сліди крові й/ або 
тримач пошкоджений, його слід утилізувати.

Поводьтеся з усіма біологічними зразками та гострими інструментами для забору 
крові (скальпелями, голками, наконечниками Люера й наборами для забору крові) 
згідно з правилами свого закладу. Особливу увагу слід звернути у випадку будь-
якого впливу на біологічні зразки (наприклад, проколу голкою), оскільки зразки 
можуть бути переносниками вірусного гепатиту, ВІЛ (СНІДу) або інших інфекційних 
захворювань. Якщо пристрій для забору крові оснащено запобіжником, утилізуйте 
його. Збирайте всі використані гострі інструменти для забору крові в спеціально 
призначені контейнери для утилізації біологічно небезпечних відходів.

1   Згідно з методичними рекомендаціями Інституту клінічних і лабораторних 
стандартів (CLSI) M29-A3.

2   Пропорцію наведено для побутового вибілювача з концентрацією гіпохлориту 
натрію 5,25 %. Вибілювачі з іншою концентрацією слід розвести так, щоб вміст 
гіпохлориту натрію в розчині становив 0,5 %.

3   Якщо у вашому закладі прийнято іншу процедуру чищення, її необхідно схвалити 
в затвердженому порядку.

Для клієнтів в Європейському Союзі (ЄС) повідомте BD та свій регіональний 
компетентний орган у разі серйозного інциденту.
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BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder
Bruksanvisning

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder (nålhållare med snabbfrigöring) 
är icke-sterila återanvändningsbara enheter som används till att fästa och hålla 
BD Vacutainer®-enheter för venaccess (dvs. nål- och blodprovstagningsaggregat) 
vid venpunktion och till att ansluta enheter till BD Vacutainer®-rör.

Endast avsedd att användas av utbildad vårdpersonal.

Förfarande
Se diagram 1.

Kliniska prestanda
•  Nålen separeras inte från hållaren
•  Frigörings- och återställningsknapparna fungerar korrekt
•  Enkelt att använda/aktivera knappen

Rengör hållaren efter varje patientanvändning i enlighet med följande metod3. 
•  Blötlägg i en 1:10 lösning med blekmedel: vatten i 5 minuter1,2

•  Rör runt hållaren i samma lösning med hjälp av ultraljudsbad i ytterligare 
5 minuter

• Skölj med rent vatten
• Dränera och låt lufttorka

OBS! Högst 10 rengöringscykler

Försiktighet: Kasta hållaren om den är synligt förorenad av blod och/eller om den 
är skadad.

Hantera alla biologiska prover och vassa föremål från provtagningar (lansetter, 
nålar, lueradaptrar och blodprovtagningsutrustningar) i enlighet med de regler 
och rutiner som gäller inom din institution. Uppsök omedelbart läkare om du skulle 
utsättas för exponering av biologiska prover (t.ex. vid en punktionsskada) eftersom 
prover kan överföra viral hepatit, HIV (AIDS) eller andra infektionssjukdomar. 
Använd alla säkerhetsfunktioner som provtagningsinstrumentet kan vara försett 
med. Kassera alla vassa föremål från provtagningen i särskilda behållare som 
godkänts för biologiskt riskavfall.

1 Baserat på CLSI Guideline M29-A3
2  Baserat på koncentration av natriumhypoklorit i vanligt blekmedel på 5,25 %. Om 

annan koncentration, ska spädningen justeras för att få en koncentration på 0,5 % 
natriumhypoklorit

3   Om vårdinstitutionen har utvecklat en annan rengöringsmetod måste den 
valideras på lämpligt sätt i enlighet med de etablerade processerna.

För kunder i Europeiska unionen (EU), meddela BD och dina regionala behöriga 
myndigheter i händelse av ett allvarligt tillbud.

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder
使用说明

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder（快速释放持针器）为非灭
菌、可重复使用器械，用于在穿刺过程中固定和夹持 BD Vacutainer® 品牌的静脉采
血器械（例如：针头和采血装置），并将其连接至 BD Vacutainer® 品牌的试管。

仅供经过培训的专业医护人员使用。

操作步骤

参见示意图 1。

性能特性

• 针头不与持针器分离

•  释放和重置按钮动作顺畅

•  轻松操纵/激活按钮

在每位病人使用后根据以下程序清洗持针器3。 

• 在 1:10 的家用漂白剂：水溶剂中浸泡五分钟1,2 

• 使用同样溶剂在超声波清洗器再搅拌五分钟

• 使用清水清洗

• 可用于引流和风干

注意：最多清洗十次

警告：如果持针器有可见血液污染及（或）损坏，应该予以丢弃。

根据医疗机构的规定和程序处理所有生物样本和采血“锐器”（刺血针、针
头、接口接合器和采血装置）。不慎暴露于生物样本（例如发生针刺 
伤害）时应采取适当的医疗处理，因为样本有可能传播肝炎病毒、 
HIV (AIDS) 或其它传染病。请使用采血装置的安全工程功能（若有）。将所有
采血“锐器”弃置在批准的生物危害容器内。

1 根据 CLSI 指导原则 M29-A3
2  根据浓度 5.25% 的家用漂白剂次氯酸盐。若有不同，将次氯酸盐调整稀释至
最后浓度 0.5%

3   如果您所在医院已经制订了不同的清洁程序，则必须对其进行验证， 
使之与您确定的流程相符。

对于欧盟境内的客户，如有严重事件，须通知 BD 和您所在地区的主管机关。

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder
Brugervejledning

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder (nåleholderen med hurtig 
frigørelse) er en ikke-steril genanvendelig enhed, der bruges til at fastgøre og holde 
en venøs adgangsenhed af mærket BD Vacutainer® (dvs. nål, blodprøvetagningssæt) 
under venepunktur og til at tilslutte enheden til et glas af mærket BD Vacutainer®.

Kun beregnet til brug af uddannet sundhedspersonale.

Procedure
Se diagram 1.

Ydeevnekarakteristika
•  Nålen kan ikke adskilles fra holderen
•  Knappen til frigørelse og nulstilling fungerer korrekt
•  Knap, der er nem at betjene/aktivere

Gør holderen ren efter hver patientbrug i henhold til følgende procedure3. 
•  Lægges i blød i 1:10 husholdningsblegemiddel: vand i 5 minutter 1,2

• Ryst den i ultralydsbad i samme opløsning i yderligere 5 minutter
• Skyl efter med rent vand
• Tømmes og lufttørres

Bemærk: Maksimalt 10 rengøringscyklusser

Forsigtig: Hvis holderen er synligt kontamineret med blod og/eller holderen er 
beskadiget, skal den bortskaffes.

Håndter alle biologiske prøver og de skarpe instrumenter, der anvendes ved 
blodprøvetagning (lancetter, nåle, lueradaptere og prøvetagningssæt) i henhold 
til institutionens retningslinjer og procedurer. Der skal søges læge i tilfælde af 
eksponering for biologiske prøver (fx. via en stikskade), da prøver kan overføre 
viral hepatitis, HIV (AIDS) og andre infektionssygdomme. Alle eventuelle 
sikkerhedsfunktioner på prøvetagningsapparaturet bør anvendes. Bortskaf alle 
skarpe instrumenter til blodprøvetagning i beholdere, der er godkendte til klinisk 
risikoaffald.

1 Baseret på CLSI Guideline M29-A3
2  Baseret på en 5,25 % koncentration af husholdningsblegemidlet 

natriumhyprochlorit. Hvis den er anderledes, justeres fortyndingen, så der opnås en 
slutkoncentration på 0,5 % natriumhyprochlorit 

3  Hvis din institution har udviklet en anden rengøringsprocedure, skal den valideres 
korrekt i overensstemmelse med jeres fastlagte processer.

Kunder i Den Europæiske Union (EU) skal informere BD og det regionale bemyndigede 
organ i tilfælde af en alvorlig hændelse.

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder
Gebrauchsanweisung

Der BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder (Kanülenhalter mit 
Abwurfmechanismus) ist ein nichtsteriles, wiederverwendbares Medizinprodukt, das bei 
Venenpunktionen zum Einsatz kommt. Das Medizinprodukt ist für die Verwendung mit 
Venenzugangsprodukten der Marke BD Vacutainer® (z. B. Kanülen, Blutentnahmesets) 
sowie für Röhrchen der Marke BD Vacutainer® vorgesehen.

Nur für den Gebrauch durch medizinisches Fachpersonal bestimmt.

Verfahren
Siehe Abbildung 1.

Eigenschaften
•  Kein Lösen der Kanüle vom Halter
• Korrektes Funktionieren der Freigabe-/Rückstelltaste
•  Leichtes Bedienen/Aktivieren der Taste

Den Halter nach jedem Gebrauch wie folgt reinigen.3

•  5 Minuten lang in 1:10 mit Wasser verdünnte Haushaltsbleiche eintauchen1,2

•  In dieser Lösung weitere 5 Minuten im Ultraschallbad behandeln
• Mit sauberem Wasser abspülen
• Abtropfen lassen und lufttrocknen

Anmerkung: Maximal 10 Reinigungszyklen

Achtung: Wenn sich auf dem Halter Blutspuren befinden und/oder der Halter 
beschädigt ist, muss er entsorgt werden. 

Alle biologischen Proben und spitzen/scharfen Instrumente zur Blutentnahme 
(Lanzetten, Kanülen, Luer-Adapter und Blutentnahmesets) sind entsprechend 
den Richtlinien und Verfahren Ihrer Einrichtung zu handhaben. Bei Exposition 
gegenüber biologischen Proben (z. B. durch eine Stichverletzung) ist entsprechende 
ärztliche Hilfe herbeizuholen, da durch die Proben virale Hepatitis, HIV (AIDS) 
oder andere Infektionskrankheiten übertragen werden können. Sollte das 
Blutentnahmesystem über einen Sicherheitsmechanismus verfügen, ist dieser 
zu aktivieren. Sämtliche spitzen/scharfen Instrumente zur Blutentnahme sind 
entsprechend der CLSI-Richtlinie M29-A3 in Behältern für biologischen Abfall zu 
entsorgen, die für diesen Zweck zugelassen sind.

1 Entsprechend der CLSI-Richtlinie M29-A3.
2  Basierend auf einer Haushaltsbleiche mit 5,25%igem Natriumhypochlorit. Bei 

abweichender Konzentration muss die Lösung auf eine Endkonzentration von 
0,5 % Natriumhypochlorit eingestellt werden.

3  Sollte in Ihrer Einrichtung ein anderes Reinigungsverfahren Anwendung finden, ist 
dieses gemäß den bei Ihnen etablierten Prozessen ordnungsgemäß zu validieren.

Kunden in der Europäischen Union (EU) müssen bei schwerwiegenden Vorkommnissen 
BD und ihre lokalen zuständigen Behörden benachrichtigen.

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder
Οδηγίες χρήσης

Το BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder (βελονοκάτοχο άμεσης 
απελευθέρωσης) είναι μια μη αποστειρωμένη επαναχρησιμοποιήσιμη συσκευή 
που χρησιμοποιείται για την τοποθέτηση και συγκράτηση μιας συσκευής 
φλεβικής πρόσβασης BD Vacutainer® Brand (δηλ. βελόνα, σετ αιμοληψίας) κατά τη 
φλεβοκέντηση και για τη σύνδεση της συσκευής σε σωλήνα BD Vacutainer® Brand.

Προορίζεται για χρήση μόνο από εκπαιδευμένους επαγγελματίες υγειονομικής 
περίθαλψης.

Διαδικασία
Ανατρέξτε στο διάγραμμα 1.

Χαρακτηριστικά απόδοσης
•  Η βελόνα δεν διαχωρίζεται απο το βελονοκάτοχο
•  Το κουμπί απελευθέρωσης και επαναφοράς λειτουργεί κανονικά
•  Κουμπί με εύκολη διαχείριση/ενεργοποίηση

Καθαρίζετε τη βάση μετά από κάθε χρήση σε ασθενή σύμφωνα με την παρακάτω 
διαδικασία3. 
•  Μουσκέψτε σε διάλυμα 1:10 οικιακού λευκαντικού: νερού για 5 λεπτά1,2

•  Ανακινήστε στο ίδιο διάλυμα χρησιμοποιώντας λουτρό υπερήχων για άλλα 5 λεπτά
• Ξεπλύνετε με καθαρό νερό
• Αποστραγγίστε και στεγνώστε στον αέρα

Σημείωση: Το μέγιστο 10 κύκλοι καθαρισμού

Προσοχή: Αν η βάση είναι ορατά μολυσμένη με αίμα ή/και κατεστραμμένη, 
απορρίψτε την.

Συνιστάται ο χειρισμός όλων των βιολογικών δειγμάτων και των αιχμηρών 
οργάνων (σκαριφιστήρες, βελόνες, προσαρμογείς τύπου luer και σετ αιμοληψίας) 
σύμφωνα με την πολιτική και τις διαδικασίες του ιδρύματος στο οποίο εργάζεστε. 
Επιδείξτε την κατάλληλη ιατρική φροντίδα σε περίπτωση έκθεσης σε βιολογικά 
δείγματα (π.χ. τραυματισμός λόγω διάτρησης), καθώς τα δείγματα αυτά μπορούν 
να μεταδώσουν ιογενή ηπατίτιδα, ιό HIV (AIDS) ή άλλες μολυσματικές ασθένειες. 
Εφόσον η συσκευή αιμοληψίας διαθέτει προστατευτικό για χρησιμοποιημένη 
βελόνα, χρησιμοποιήστε το. Όλα τα αιχμηρά όργανα αιμοληψίας πρέπει να 
απορρίπτονται σε εγκεκριμένα δοχεία για βιολογικώς επικίνδυνα υλικά.

1 Βάσει της οδηγίας CLSI M29-A3
2  Βάσει συγκέντρωσης 5,25% υποχλωριώδους νατρίου σε οικιακό λευκαντικό. 

Διαφορετικά, προσαρμόστε την αραίωση ώστε να πετύχετε τελική συγκέντρωση 
0,5% υποχλωριώδους νατρίου

3   Εάν στο ίδρυμά σας έχει αναπτυχθεί διαφορετική διαδικασία καθαρισμού, 
θα πρέπει να αξιολογηθεί καταλλήλως, σύμφωνα με τις διεργασίες που έχετε 
καθιερώσει.

Για πελάτες στην Ευρωπαϊκή Ενωση (ΕΕ), ενημερώστε την BD και τις περιφερειακές 
αρμόδιες αρχές σε περίπτωση σοβαρού περιστατικού.

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder
Instrucciones de uso

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder (Adaptador para agujas automático 
BD Vacutainer® Pronto™) es un producto reutilizable no estéril que se utiliza para acoplar 
y sujetar un dispositivo de acceso venoso de la marca BD Vacutainer® (por ejemplo, una 
aguja o un equipo de extracción de sangre) durante la venopunción y para conectar el 
dispositivo a un tubo de la marca BD Vacutainer®.

Diseñado para uso exclusivo por profesionales de la salud debidamente formados.

Procedimiento
Consulte el diagrama 1.

Características de rendimiento
• La aguja no se separa del adaptador
•  El botón de liberación y reinicio funciona correctamente
•  Botón fácil de manipular/activar

Limpie el adaptador después de cada uso con un paciente de acuerdo con el siguiente 
procedimiento.3

•  Dejar en solución 1:10 de lejía doméstica: agua durante 5 minutos.1,2

•  Agitar en la misma solución utilizando un baño ultrasónico durante 5 minutos 
adicionales.

• Aclarar con agua limpia.
• Drenar y secar al aire

Nota: Máximo 10 ciclos de limpieza.

Precaución: Si el adaptador está visiblemente contaminado con sangre o está 
dañado, debe desecharse.

Manipule todas las muestras biológicas y los elementos punzantes utilizados en la 
extracción de sangre (lancetas, agujas, adaptadores luer y sistemas de extracción) 
de acuerdo con las normas y procedimientos seguidos en su centro. Obtenga la 
atención médica adecuada en el caso de que quede expuesto a alguna muestra 
biológica (por ejemplo tras un pinchazo), ya que las muestras pueden transmitir 
la hepatitis vírica, la infección por el VIH (SIDA) u otras enfermedades infecciosas. 
Utilice cualquier función diseñada para mejorar la seguridad que proporcione el 
dispositivo para extracción de sangre. Deseche todos los elementos punzantes 
utilizados para extraer sangre en recipientes para materiales de riesgo biológico 
que hayan sido aprobados para la eliminación de aquéllos.

1 Basado en la directriz M29-A3 del CLSI.
2  Basado en una concentración de hipoclorito sódico en la lejía doméstica del 

5,25 %. Si es diferente, ajustar la dilución para obtener una concentración final de 
0,5 % de hipoclorito sódico.

3   Si su centro ha desarrollado un procedimiento de limpieza diferente, este debe 
validarse adecuadamente de acuerdo con los procesos establecidos.

Para los clientes en la Unión Europea (UE), notifique los incidentes graves a BD y su 
autoridad competente regional.

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder
Kasutusjuhend

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder (Kiirvabastusega nõelahoidik 
BD Vacutainer® Pronto™) on mittesteriilne korduskasutatav seade, mida kasutatakse 
venoosse juurdepääsuseadme BD Vacutainer® Brand (st nõel, verevõtukomplekt) 
kinnitamiseks ja hoidmiseks veenipunktsiooni ajal ning seadme ühendamiseks 
katsutiga BD Vacutainer® Brand.

Seda toodet võivad kasutada ainult koolitatud tervishoiutöötajad.

Protseduur
Vaadake joonist 1.

Toimivusnäitajad:
• nõel ei eraldu hoidikust;
•  vabastus- ja taaskinnitusnupp toimib õigesti;
• nuppu on lihtne käsitseda/aktiveerida.

Puhastage hoidik pärast igakordset kasutamist vastavalt alltoodud protseduurile3. 
•  Leotage olmevalgendi ja vee 1:10 lahuses 5 minutit 1,2.
•  Liigutage ultrahelivannis samas lahuses veel 5 minutit.
• Loputage puhta veega.
• Tühjendage ja laske õhu käes kuivada.

Märkus: maksimaalselt 10 puhastustsüklit

Tähelepanu! Kui hoidik on verega nähtavalt saastunud või hoidik on kahjustatud, 
tuleb see ära visata.

Käidelge kõiki bioloogilisi proove ja verekogumisel kasutatud “terariistu” (lantsetid, 
nõelad, luer-adapterid, verevõtmiskomplektid) vastavalt teie asutuse reeglitele ja 
protseduuridele. Otsige kohest meditsiinilist abi, kui puutute kokku bioloogiliste 
proovidega (näiteks haava kaudu), kuna proovid võivad edasi kanda viiruslikku 
hepatiiti, HIV-i (AIDS) või muid nakkushaigusi. Kasutage kõiki ohutusseadiseid, 
millega vere kogumise vahend on varustatud. Visake kõik vereproovide kogumisel 
kasutatud “terariistad” bioohtlike objektide jaoks mõeldud konteineritesse.

1 Tuginedes CLSI suunisele M29-A3.
2  Tuginedes olmepleegiti naatriumhüpokloriti 5,25% kontsentratsioonile. 

Kui kontsentratsioon on erinev, siis kohandage lahjendus selliselt, et 
naatriumhüpokloriti lõplik kontsentratsioon oleks 0,5%.

3  Juhul kui teie asutuses on kehtestatud teistsugune puhastamisprotseduur, tuleb 
see teie väljakujunenud protsesside kohaselt kinnitada.

Klientidele Euroopa Liidus (EL): tõsise ohujuhtumi korral teavitage sellest BD-d ja oma 
piirkonna pädevat asutust.

SV ZH DA DE EL ES ET

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder
Instruções de utilização

O BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder (Suporte de libertação rápida 
para agulhas BD Vacutainer® Pronto™) é um dispositivo reutilizável não estéril, utilizado 
para fixar e segurar um dispositivo de acesso venoso BD Vacutainer® Brand (ou seja, 
agulha e conjunto de colheita de sangue) durante a punção venosa e para ligar o 
dispositivo a um BD Vacutainer® Brand Tube.

Destina-se a ser utilizado apenas por profissionais de saúde qualificados.

Procedimento
Consulte o diagrama 1.

Características de desempenho
•  A agulha não se separa do suporte
•  O botão de libertação/reposição funciona corretamente
•  Botão fácil de manusear/ativar

Limpe o suporte depois de cada utilização no doente, de acordo com o protocolo que 
se segue3. 
•  Mergulhe em solução a 1:10 de lixívia doméstica: água durante 5 minutos1,2

•  Agite na mesma solução utilizando um banho de ultrassons durante um período 
adicional de 5 minutos

• Enxagúe com água limpa
• Drene e deixe secar ao ar

Observação: máximo de 10 ciclos de limpeza

Cuidado: Se se apresentar visivelmente contaminado com sangue e/ou se estiver 
danificado, o suporte deve ser eliminado.

Manuseie todas as amostras biológicas e "instrumentos afiados" para colheita de 
sangue (lancetas, agulhas, adaptadores Luer e conjuntos de colheita de sangue) 
em conformidade com as políticas e os procedimentos da sua instituição. Utilize 
qualquer mecanismo de segurança disponibilizado pelo dispositivo de colheita 
de sangue. Elimine todos os "instrumentos afiados" para colheita de sangue em 
recipientes de risco biológico aprovados para a eliminação deste tipo de produtos.

1 Com base na Diretriz M29-A3 do CLSI
2  Com base numa concentração de hipoclorito de sódio de lixívia doméstica de 

5,25%. Se for diferente, ajuste a diluição para produzir uma concentração final 
de hipoclorito de sódio a 0,5%

3  Se a sua instituição tiver desenvolvido um procedimento de limpeza diferente, 
este deve ser validado de forma adequada, em conformidade com os processos 
estabelecidos.

Para clientes na União Europeia (UE), notifique a BD e a sua Autoridade competente 
regional em caso de incidente grave.

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder
Instrucțiuni de utilizare

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder (Port acul cu eliberare rapidă 
BD Vacutainer® Pronto) este un dispozitiv reutilizabil nesteril, utilizat pentru a atașa 
și fixa un dispozitiv de acces venos marca BD Vacutainer® (adică ac, set pentru 
prelevarea sângelui) în timpul venipuncturii și pentru a conecta dispozitivul la un tub 
marca BD Vacutainer®.

Destinat utilizării doar de către specialiștii instruiți din domeniul medical.

Procedură
Consultați schema 1.

Caracteristici de performanță
•  Acul nu se separă de suport
•  Butonul de eliberare și resetare funcționează corect
•  Buton ușor de manevrat/activat

Curăţaţi suportul după fiecare utilizare la pacient, în conformitate cu procedura 
următoare3. 
•  Ţineţi suportul în soluţie 1 : 10 de înălbitor casnic : apă timp de 5 minute1,2

•  Utilizând o baie cu ultrasunete, agitaţi în aceeaşi soluţie timp de încă 5 minute
• Clătiţi cu apă curată
• Scurgere și uscare la aer

Notă: Maximum 10 cicluri de curăţire

Atenţie: Suportul se va arunca dacă este contaminat vizibil cu sânge şi/sau dacă 
este deteriorat.

Toate probele biologice şi instrumentele „ascuţitoare/tăietoare“ de recoltare a 
sângelui (lanţete, ace, adaptoare Luer şi seturi de recoltare a sângelui) se vor 
manipula conform reglementărilor şi procedurilor unităţii dv. Obţineţi asistenţă 
medicală corespunzătoare în caz de expunere la probe biologice (de ex., prin 
înţepare), deoarece probele pot transmite hepatită virală, HIV (SIDA) sau alte boli 
infecţioase. Dacă dispozitivul de recoltare a sângelui furnizează prin construcţie 
un element de siguranţă, utilizaţi acest element. Îndepărtaţi toate instrumentele 
„ascuţitoare/tăietoare“ de recoltare a sângelui în recipiente aprobate pentru 
deşeuri cu risc biologic.

1 Pe baza CLSI Guideline M29-A3
2  Pe baza unui înălbitor casnic cu concentraţie de 5,25% hipoclorit de sodiu. 

În cazul unei alte concentraţii, se va ajusta diluarea pentru a se obţine o 
concentraţie finală de 0,5% hipoclorit de sodiu

3   Dacă unitatea dvs. a elaborat o procedură de curățare diferită, aceasta trebuie 
validată în mod corespunzător, în conformitate cu procesele stabilite.

Pentru clienții din Uniunea Europeană (UE): înștiințați BD și autoritatea competentă 
regională în cazul unui incident grav.

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder
Návod na použitie

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder (držiak ihly s rýchlym uvoľnením 
Vacutainer® Pronto™ značky BD) je nesterilná opakovane použiteľná pomôcka určená 
na pripojenie a uchytenie pomôcky na žilový vstup Vacutainer® značky BD (napr. ihla, 
súprava na odber krvi) počas venepunkcie a na pripojenie pomôcky na skúmavku 
Vacutainer® značky BD.

Určené na použitie výhradne vyškolenými zdravotníckymi pracovníkmi.

Postup
Pozri nákres 1.

Charakteristiky funkčnosti
•  Ihla sa neoddeľuje od držiaka
•  Tlačidlo uvoľnenia a opätovného nasadenia riadne funguje
•  Jednoducho manipulovateľné/aktivovateľné tlačidlo

Držiak očistite po každom pacientovi podľa nasledovného postupu3. 
•  Na 5 minút namočte do dezinfekčného chlórového prostriedku zriedeného 

1 : 10 vodou1,2 
•  Premývajte ďalších 5 minút v tom istom roztoku v ultrazvukovom kúpeli
• Opláchnite čistou vodou
• Vyprázdnite a vysušte na vzduchu

Poznámka: Maximálne 10 čistiacich cyklov

Upozornenie: Ak je držiak viditeľne kontaminovaný krvou a/alebo poškodený, 
treba ho zlikvidovať.

So všetkými biologickými vzorkami a ostrými predmetmi na odber krvi (lancety, 
ihly, adaptéry Luer a súpravy na odber krvi) zaobchádzajte v súlade so zásadami 
a postupmi vášho zariadenia. V prípade akejkoľvek expozície biologickej vzorke 
(napr. cez ranku v pokožke) privolajte lekársku pomoc, pretože vzorky môžu 
prenášať hepatitídu, HIV (AIDS) alebo iné infekčné choroby. Ak sa pomôcka na 
odber krvi dodáva s akýmkoľvek bezpečnostným vybavením, použite ho. Všetky 
ostré predmety na odber krvi zlikvidujte v schválených nádobách na biologický 
odpad.

1 Na základe CLSI smernice M29-A3
2  Na základe bieliaceho roztoku chlórnanu sodného určeného pre domácnosti 

s koncentráciou 5,25 %. Ak je koncentrácia odlišná, prispôsobte riedenie tak, 
aby ste dosiahli finálnu koncentráciu 0,5 % chlórnanu sodného.

3  Ak vaše zariadenie vyvinulo odlišný spôsob čistenia, musí byť riadne schválený, 
v súlade so stanovenými postupmi.

Zákazníci v Európskej únii (EÚ) musia upozorniť spoločnosť BD a svoj regionálny 
príslušný orgán v prípade závažnej nehody.

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder
Инструкции за употреба

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder (Държач за игла с бързо 
освобождаване) на BD е нестерилно устройство за многократна употреба, 
използвано за закрепване и задържане на устройство за венозен достъп с 
марка Vacutainer® на BD (напр. игла, набор за вземане на кръв) по време на 
венепункция и за свързване на устройството към епруветка с марка Vacutainer® 
на BD.

Предназначено за употреба само от обучени специалисти в сферата на 
здравеопазването.

Процедура
Направете справка със схема 1.

Работни характеристики
•  Иглата не се отделя от държача
•  Бутонът за освобождаване и нулиране функционира правилно
•  Лесен за манипулиране/активиране бутон

Почиствайте иглодържателя след всяко прилагане върху пациент съгласно 
следната процедура3: 
•  Накиснете в домакинска белина 1:10: воден разтвор  за 5 минути1,2

•  Разклатете в същия разтвор, като използвате ултразвукова баня за още 
5 минути

• Изплакнете с чиста вода
• Излейте и изсушете на въздух

Забележка: Максимум 10 почиствания

Внимание: Ако иглодържателят е видимо замърсен с кръв и/или повреден, 
той трябва да се изхвърли.

Боравете с всички биологични проби и “остри предмети” за вземане на кръв 
(ланцети, игли, луерови адаптери и набори за вземане на кръв) съгласно 
правилата и процедурите на вашето здравно заведение. Трябва да ви бъде 
направен съответен медицински преглед в случай на излагане на въздействието 
на биологични проби (например, при убождане), тъй като пробите могат да 
пренесат вирусен хепатит, СПИН и други инфекциозни заболявания. Използвайте 
всяко техническо приспособление за безопасност, ако устройството за вземане 
на кръв е снабдено с такова. Изхвърляйте всички “остри предмети” за вземане 
на проби в одобрени за тази цел контейнери за биологично опасни материали.
1  Въз основа на указание М29-А3 на Института за клинични и лабораторни 

стандарти (CLSI) 
2  На основата на концентрация на натриев хипохлорит 5,25% в домакинската 

белина. Ако концентрацията е различна, направете разреждането така, че да 
се получи крайна концентрация на натриев хипохлорит 0,5%.

3  Ако във Вашето здравно заведение е разработена различна процедура за 
почистване, трябва да бъде подходящо валидирана в съответствие с Вашите 
установени процеси.

За клиенти в Европейския съюз (ЕС), уведомете BD и Вашия регионален 
компетентен орган в случай на сериозен инцидент.

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder
Navodila za uporabo

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder (hitro vpenjalno držalo) 
je nesterilni pripomoček za večkratno uporabo, ki omogoča namestitev in držanje 
pripomočka za žilni pristop znamke BD Vacutainer® (tj. igla, sistem za jemanje krvi 
– metuljček) med venepunkcijo ter povezovanje pripomočka z epruveto znamke 
BD Vacutainer®.

Izdelek je namenjen samo usposobljenim zdravstvenim delavcem.

Postopek
Glejte sliko 1.

Lastnosti
•  Igla se ne sname z držala.
•  Gumb za sprostitev in ponastavitev pravilno deluje.
•  Preprosta uporaba/vklop gumba.

Držalo po vsaki uporabi očistite v skladu z naslednjim postopkom3. 
•  Namočite v vodni raztopini natrijevega hipoklorita (varekina) 1:10 za 5 minut.1,2

•  S pomočjo ultrazvočne kopeli stresajte v isti raztopini nadaljnjih 5 minut.
• Izperite s čisto vodo.
• Odcedite in posušite na zraku.

Opomba: Največ 10 čiščenj

Opozorilo: Če je držalo vidno kontaminirano s krvjo in/ali če je držalo poškodovano, 
ga je potrebno zavreči.

Z vsemi biološkimi vzorci in „ostrimi predmeti“ za odvzem krvi (lanceta, igla, luer 
adapter in sistem za jemanje krvi - metuljček) ravnajte v skladu s pravili in postopki 
vaše ustanove. V primeru izpostavljenosti biološkim vzorcem (npr. z vbodom), 
poiščite ustrezno zdravniško pomoč, kajti vzorci lahko prenašajo virusni hepatitis, 
HIV (AIDS) ali druge nalezljive bolezni. Uporabite kakršnokoli zaščitno funkcijo, ki 
jo ima pripomoček za odvzem krvi. Zavrzite vse „ostre predmete“ za odvzem krvi v 
ustrezne zbiralnike za zbiranje že uporabljenih biološko nevarnih predmetov.

1 Na podlagi smernice CLSI M29-A3.
2  Na osnovi varekine s 5,25-odstotno koncentracijo natrijevega hipoklorita. Če je 

drugačna, prilagodite razredčitev, da dobite končno koncentracijo 0,5-odstotnega 
natrijevega hipoklorita

3  Če je postopek čiščenja v vaši ustanovi drugačen, ga je treba ustrezno potrditi v 
skladu z uveljavljenimi postopki.

Kupci v Evropski uniji (EU) naj v primeru resnega zapleta obvestijo družbo BD in 
regionalni pristojni organ.
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europeia

Não utilizar se a embalagem 
estiver danificada

Consultar as instruções de 
utilização Número de lote Data de fabrico Manter protegido 

da luz solar Fabricante Representante autorizado na 
Comunidade Europeia Número de catálogo

RO Dispozitiv medical Indică conformitatea cu 
standardele tehnice europene

A nu se utiliza dacă 
ambalajul este deteriorat

Consultați instrucțiunile de 
utilizare Număr de lot Data fabricației A se ține departe de 

lumina solară Producător Reprezentant autorizat în 
Comunitatea Europeană Număr de catalog

RU Медицинское устройство Соответствие техническим 
регламентам ЕС

Не используйте изделие, если упаковка 
повреждена

См. инструкции по 
применению Номер партии Дата изготовления Беречь от солнечных 

лучей Производитель Официальный представитель 
в Европейском сообществе Номер по каталогу

SK Zdravotnícka pomôcka Označuje súlad s európskymi 
technickými normami Nepoužívajte, ak je obal poškodený Preštudujte si návod na 

použitie Číslo šarže Dátum výroby Chrániť pred slnečným 
svetlom Výrobca Autorizovaný zástupca v 

Európskom spoločenstve Katalógové číslo

SL Medicinski pripomoček Oznaka evropske 
tehnične skladnosti Ne uporabljajte, če je paket poškodovan Preberite navodila za 

uporabo Številka serije Datum izdelave Ne izpostavljajte sončni 
svetlobi Proizvajalec Pooblaščeni predstavnik 

v Evropski skupnosti Kataloška številka

SV Medicinteknisk produkt Betecknar europeisk teknisk 
överensstämmelse

Använd den inte om 
förpackningen är skadad

OBS!
Se medföljande dokument Lotnummer Tillverkningsdatum Undvik solljus Tillverkare Auktoriserad representant 

i Europeiska unionen Katalognummer

TR Tıbbi Cihaz Avrupa Teknik 
Uyumluluğunu belirtir Ambalajı hasarlı ürünleri kullanmayın Kullanım 

talimatlarına bakın Lot Numarası Üretim Tarihi Güneş ışığından 
uzak tutun Üretici Avrupa Topluluğundaki 

yetkili temsilci Katalog Numarası

UK Медичний пристрій Засвідчує відповідність 
технічним вимогам ЄС

Не використовуйте, якщо 
упаковку пошкоджено

Ознайомтеся з 
інструкцією з 
використання

Номер партії Дата виробництва Берегти від 
сонячних променів Виробник

Уповноважений представник 
у Європейському 

співтоваристві
Артикульний номер
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BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder
Upute za upotrebu

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder (Držač igle s brzim odvajanjem) 
je sterilni uređaj za višekratnu upotrebu koji se koristi za pričvršćivanje i držanje 
uređaja za venski pristup BD Vacutainer® (tj. igla, komplet za uzimanje krvi) tijekom 
venepunkcije i za spajanje uređaja s epruvetom BD Vacutainer®.

Namijenjeno samo obučenom medicinskom osoblju.

Postupak
Pogledajte sliku 1.

Radne značajke
•  Igla se ne odvaja od držača
•  Gumb za otpuštanje i ponovno postavljanje ispravno funkcionira
•  Gumb kojim se lako upravlja

Očistite držač nakon svake Upotrebe na pacijentu u skladu sa sljedećim postupkom.3
•  Potopite 5 minuta u otopinu izbjeljivača za kućanstvo i vode u omjeru 1:10.1,2

•  Protresite ga u istoj otopini pomoću ultrazvučne kupelji dodatnih 5 minuta.
• Isperite čistom vodom
• Ispraznite i osušite na zraku

Napomena: Najviše 10 ciklusa čišćenja

Oprez: Ako je držač vidljivo zagađen krvlju i/ili je oštećen, treba ga odbaciti.

Rukujte svim biološkim uzorcima i oštrim predmetima za uzimanje krvi (lancete, 
igle, Luer adapteri i kompleti za uzimanje krvi) u skladu s pravilima i postupcima 
vaše ustanove. Potražite medicinsku pomoc u slucaju izlaganja biološkim uzorcima 
(zbog, na primjer, ubodne rane) buduci da uzorci mogu prenijeti virusni hepatitis, 
HIV (AIDS) te druge zarazne bolesti. Upotrijebite sve sigurnosne značajke uređaja 
za uzimanje krvi ako postoje. Odbacite sve oštre predmete za uzimanje krvi u 
spremnike za biološki opasan materijal koji su odobreni za njihovo zbrinjavanje.

1  Prema smjernicama M29-A3 instituta CLSI
2   Na temelju koncentracije natrijeva hipoklorita za kućanstvo od 5,25 %. Ako je 

drugačije, prilagodite razrjeđivanje tako da se dobije konačna koncentracija 
natrijeva hipoklorita od 0,5 %

3   Ako je vaša ustanova razvila drugačiji postupak čišćenja, mora biti odgovarajuće 
potvrđen u skladu s vašim ustaljenim postupcima

Za potrošače u Europskoj uniji (EU), obavijestite tvrtku BD i lokalna nadležna tijela u 
slučaju ozbiljnog štetnog događaja.

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder
Instructions d’utilisation

Le Quick Release Needle Holder (porte-aiguille à libération rapide) BD Vacutainer® 
Pronto™ est un dispositif réutilisable non stérile utilisé pour fixer et maintenir un 
dispositif d’accès veineux de marque BD Vacutainer® (p. ex., aiguille, dispositif de 
prélèvement sanguin) pendant la ponction veineuse et pour connecter le dispositif 
à un tube de marque BD Vacutainer®.

Conçu pour une utilisation par des professionnels de santé formés uniquement.

Méthode
Se reporter au schéma 1.

Caractéristiques de performances
•  L’aiguille ne se sépare pas du porte-aiguille.
• Le bouton de libération et de réinitialisation fonctionne correctement.
• Le bouton est facile à manipuler/activer.

Nettoyer le portoir chaque fois qu’il a été utilisé pour un patient conformément à la 
procédure suivante3. 
•  Faire tremper dans une solution d’eau de Javel à 10 % pendant 5 minutes1,2.
•  Agiter la même solution par ultrasons pendant 5 minutes de plus.
• Rincer avec de l’eau propre.
• Laisser égoutter et sécher à l’air libre.

Remarque : ne pas dépasser 10 cycles de nettoyage.

Attention : si le portoir est visiblement contaminé avec du sang et/ou si le portoir 
est endommagé, il doit être éliminé.

Manipuler tous les échantillons biologiques et les instruments piquants/tranchants 
ayant servi au prélèvement sanguin (lancettes, aiguilles, adaptateurs Luer et 
ensembles de prélèvement sanguin) conformément au protocole de l’établissement. 
S’adresser à un médecin en cas d’exposition à des liquides biologiques (p. ex., par 
piqûre accidentelle) parce qu’ils peuvent transmettre le virus de l’hépatite, le VIH 
(SIDA) ou d’autres maladies infectieuses. Utiliser le mécanisme de protection si 
le dispositif de prélèvement sanguin en est pourvu. Éliminer tous les instruments 
piquants/tranchants de prélèvement sanguin dans des collecteurs approuvés. 

1 Selon la directive M29-A3 de CLSI
2  Basé sur une concentration d’hypochlorite de sodium (eau de Javel) à 5,25 %. Si elle 

diffère, ajuster la dilution pour obtenir une concentration finale d’hypochlorite de 
sodium à 0,5 %

3  Si l’établissement a mis en place une procédure de nettoyage différente, elle doit 
être validée de manière appropriée, conformément aux processus établis.

Pour les clients de l'Union européenne (UE), avertissez BD et votre autorité régionale 
compétente en cas d'incident grave.

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder
Használati utasítás

A BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder (gyorskioldó harang) egy nem 
steril, többször használható eszköz BD Vacutainer® márkájú vénás eszközök (pl. tűk, 
vérvételi rendszerek) csatlakoztatására és megtartására vénapunkció közben, illetve 
az eszköz BD Vacutainer® márkájú csőhöz történő csatlakoztatására.

Az eszköz kizárólag képzett egészségügyi dolgozók általi használatra készült.

Eljárás
Lásd az 1. ábrát.

Teljesítményjellemzők
•  A tű nem válik le a harangról
•  Megfelelően működő leválasztó- és visszaállítógomb
•  Könnyen irányítható és aktiválható gomb

A harangot minden használat után tisztítsa meg az alábbi módon3.
•  Áztassa be 5 percig az eszközt 1:10 arányban háztartási klórozószer: víz oldatába1,2

•  Ugyanebben az oldatban kezelje ultrahangos fürdőben további 5 percig
• Öblítse le tiszta vízzel
•  Hagyja a vizet lecsepegni, majd várja meg, amíg az eszköz a levegőn megszárad

Megjegyzés: Maximum 10 tisztítási ciklus alkalmazható

Vigyázat: Amennyiben a harang láthatóan vérrel szennyezett és/vagy sérült, akkor 
ki kell selejteznie.

Minden egyes biológiai mintát és vérvételi eszközt (szikéket, tűket, luer adaptereket 
és vérvételi szetteket) az előírásoknak és a laboratóriumi felszereltség feltételeinek 
megfelelően kezeljen. Fordítson elegendő figyelmet a biológiai mintával való 
érintkezés veszélyeire, amelyet például tűszúrás is okozhat. Ilyen esetekben 
azonal tegye meg a szükséges orvosi óvintézkedéseket, hiszen a minták vírusos 
májgyulladást, HIV (AIDS) vagy egyéb más fertőző betegségeket is közvetíthetnek. 
Ebből a megfontolásból, ha rendelkezésére áll beépített védőpajzzsal ellátott tű, 
akkor mindenképpen használja a védőpajzsot a vérvételt követően. A vérvételi 
tűket csak veszélyes anyagok kidobására kijelölt hulladéktároló tartályokba szabad 
kidobni.

1 A CLSI irányelvek (M29-A3) alapján
2  A háztartási klórozószer nátrium-hipoklorit koncentrációja 5,25%. Amennyiben 

ettől eltérő, alkalmazza a hígítást úgy, hogy a végleges töménység 0,5% 
nátrium-hipoklorit legyen.

3  Ha az intézmény eltérő tisztítási eljárást alkalmaz, azt a bevett eljárásnak 
megfelelően validálni kell.

Súlyos váratlan esemény esetén az európai unióbeli (EU) vásárlók értesítsék BD 
vállalatot és az illetékes regionális hatóságot.

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder
Istruzioni per l’uso

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder (Porta-aghi a sgancio rapido BD 
Vacutainer® Pronto™) è un dispositivo riutilizzabile non sterile utilizzato per collegare e 
tenere in posizione un dispositivo di accesso venoso BD Vacutainer® (ad esempio, ago, 
set per il prelievo di sangue) durante la venipuntura e per collegare il dispositivo a una 
provetta BD Vacutainer®.

Uso destinato esclusivamente a personale sanitario addestrato.

Procedura
Vedere il diagramma 1.

Caratteristiche delle prestazioni
•  L’ago non si sgancia dal supporto
•  Il pulsante di rilascio e ripristino funziona correttamente
•  Pulsante facile da manipolare/attivare

Pulire la camicia dopo ogni applicazione attenendosi alla seguente procedura3. 
•  Immergere in candeggina per uso domestico 1:10: soluzione in acqua per 

5 minuti1,2

• Agitare nella soluzione con bagno ad ultrasuoni per altri 5 minuti
• Sciacquare con acqua pulita
• Eliminare l’acqua in eccesso e asciugare all’aria

Nota: non più di 10 cicli di pulizia

Attenzione: eliminare la camicia se appare visibilmente contaminata da sangue 
e/o danneggiata.

Trattare tutti i campioni di sangue e i “taglienti” per il prelievo (bisturi, aghi, 
adattatori luer e set per il prelievo di sangue) seguendo le pratiche e le procedure 
del proprio istituto.  In caso di esposizione a campioni biologici (ad es. in 
seguito a una lesione da puntura), rivolgersi a un medico, in quanto i campioni 
possono trasmettere epatite virale, HIV (AIDS) o altre malattie infettive. Attivare 
i meccanismi di sicurezza se previsti dal dispositivo per il prelievo di sangue. 
Smaltire tutti i “taglienti” per il prelievo di sangue negli appositi contenitori per 
rifiuti biologici.

1 In base alla CLSI Guideline M29-A3
2  Candeggina per uso domestico a base di ipoclorito di sodio 5,25%. Altrimenti 

diluire fino a ottenere una concentrazione di sodio ipoclorito dello 0,5%
3  Se la struttura ha messo a punto una procedura di pulizia diversa, questa dovrà 

essere convalidata secondo le modalità previste dalla struttura stessa.

Clienti nell’Unione europea (UE): in caso di incidente grave, notificare BD e l’autorità 
competente a livello locale.

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder
사용 지침

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder(퀵릴리스 니들 홀더)는 정맥천자 
중에 BD Vacutainer® Brand 정맥도관장치(예: 니들, 채혈 세트)를 부착 및 고정하며 
BD Vacutainer® Brand 튜브에 본 장치를 연결하는 데 사용하는 비멸 균 재사용 가능 
장치입니다.

교육을 받은 의료 전문가만 사용할 수 있도록 제작됨.

절차
그림 1을 참조하십시오.

성능 특징
•  니들이 홀더에서 분리되지 않음
•  릴리스 및 리셋 버튼이 제대로 작동함
•  간편한 조작/작동 버튼

매번 사용 후 아래 절차에 따라 홀더를 세척하십시오3. 
•  가정용 표백제와 물을 1:10으로 희석시킨 용액에 5분간 담급니다1,2

•  초음파 세척기를 이용하여 같은 용액에서 추가로 5분간 흔들면서 세척을 합니다.
• 깨끗한 물로 헹굽니다.
• 배수 후 공기 중에서 건조시킵니다.

참고: 최대 세척 횟수 10회

주의: 홀더가 현저하게 혈액으로 오염되거나 혹은 손상된 경우, 홀더를 폐기해야 
합니다.

모든 생물학적 샘플과 '날카로운' 채혈용 의료 기기(란셋, 주사바늘, 루어 어댑터, 
채혈 세트)는 병원의 방침 및 절차에 따라 취급하십시오. 혈액 샘플은 바이러스성 
간염, HIV (AIDS) 또는 기타 전염성 질병을 감염시킬 수 있으므로 혈액 샘플 에 
노출된 경우(예: 자상으로 인해) 적절한 치료를 받으십시오. 채혈 장치에 안전 보호 
기능이 있을 경우 충분히 활용하도록 하십시오. 채혈에 사용된 ‘날카로운’ 기기는 모두 
폐기용으로 인가된 주사바늘 수집통에 버리십시오.

1 CLSI Guideline M29-A3에 근거함
2  농도가 5.25%인 가정용 표백제 차아염소산나트륨(Sodium Hypochlorite, NaOCl)

을 사용하였으며, 만약 농도가 다를 경우, 희석 정도를 조절하여 최종 농도 0.5%의 
차아염소산나트륨 용액을 만들 것

3  해당 의료 에 다른 세척 절차가 있는 경우 기존 프로세스에 따라 적절하게 유효성을 
검증해야 합니다.

유럽연합(EU) 내 고객의 경우, 중대한 사례 발생 시 BD 및 해당 지역 관할 당국에 통지하십시오.

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder
Naudojimo instrukcijos

„BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder“ (greito atpalaidavimo adatų 
laikiklis) yra nesterilus daugkartinio naudojimo prietaisas, naudojamas tvirtinti ir 
laikyti „BD Vacutainer®“ prekės ženklo veninės prieigos įtaisą (t. y. adatą, kraujo 
ėmimo rinkinį) venos punkcijos metu ir sujungti prietaisą su „BD Vacutainer®“ prekės 
ženklo vamzdeliu.

Skirta naudoti tik apmokytiems sveikatos priežiūros specialistams.

Procedūra
Žr. 1 diagramą.

Veikimo charakteristikos
•  Adata neatsiskiria nuo laikiklio
• Atpalaidavimo ir atstatymo mygtukas veikia tinkamai
•  Lengvai valdomas / įjungiamas mygtukas

Laikiklį išvalykite po kiekvieno naudojimo pagal toliau nurodytą procedūrą3. 
•  Pamerkite į 1:10 koncentracijos buitinio baliklio ir vandens tirpalą 5 minutėms1,2

•  Skalaukite tame pačiame tirpale dar 5 minutes naudodami ultragarso vonelę
• Nuskalaukite švariu vandeniu
• Nusausinkite ir išdžiovinkite ore

Pastaba: ne daugiau kaip 10 valymo ciklų

Dėmesio: jeigu laikiklis yra matomai užterštas krauju ir (arba) laikiklis yra pažeistas, 
jį reikia išmesti.

Veiksmus su visais biologiniais bandiniais ir aštriomis kraujo paėmimo priemonėmis 
(lancetais, adatomis, Luer adapteriais ir kraujo paėmimo rinkiniais) atlikite 
laikydamiesi savo įstaigos politikos ir nustatytų procedūrų. Bet kokio sąlyčio su 
biologiniais bandiniais atveju (pvz., įsidūrus) kreipkitės dėl tinkamos medicininės 
pagalbos suteikimo, nes bandiniai gali perduoti virusinį hepatitą, ŽIV (AIDS) arba 
kitas infekcines ligas. Naudokite apsaugines funkcijas, kurios yra kraujo paėmimo 
prietaise. Visas aštrias kraujo paėmimo priemones išmeskite į biologiškai pavojingų 
atliekų konteinerius.

1 Pagrįsta CLSI rekomendacija M29-A3.
2  Pagrįsta buitinio baliklio 5,25 % natrio hipochlorito koncentracija. Jeigu 

koncentracija kitokia, skiedimo santykį parinkite tokį, kad galutiniame tirpale 
natrio hipochlorito koncentracija būtų 0,5 %.

3  Jei jūsų įstaiga sukūrė kitokią valymo procedūrą, ji turi būti tinkamai patvirtinta 
pagal jūsų nustatytus procesus.

Jei įvyksta rimtas incidentas, klientai iš Europos Sąjungos (ES) turi informuoti BD ir 
regiono kompetentingą instituciją.

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder
Lietošanas instrukcija

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder (ātrās atbrīvošanas adatu 
turētājs) ir nesterila vairākkārt lietojama ierīce, ko izmanto BD Vacutainer® vēnas 
piekļuves ierīču (proti, adatu un asins paņemšanas komplektu) piestiprināšanai un 
turēšanai vēnas punkcijas laikā un lai savienotu ierīci ar BD Vacutainer® stobriņu.

Paredzēts lietošanai tikai apmācītiem veselības aprūpes speciālistiem.

Procedūra
Skat. 1. grafiku.

Veiktspējas raksturlielumi
•  Adatu nevar atdalīt no turētāja.
•  Pareizi atbrīvojiet un atiestatiet pogas funkcijas.
•  Viegli izmantojama/ieslēdzama poga.

Tīriet turētāju pēc katra pacienta saskaņā ar turpmāko procedūru3. 
•  Iemērciet veļas balinātāja šķīdumā, kas atšķaidīts proporcijā 1:10, 

uz 5 minūtēm1,2.
•  Papildus 5 minūtes apstrādājiet ar šo pašu šķīdumu ultraskaņas vannā.
• Noskalojiet tīrā ūdenī.
• Nosusiniet un nožāvējiet gaisā.

Piezīme: maksimāli pieļaujami 10 tīrīšanas cikli.

Uzmanību: turētājs jāizmet, ja tas ir redzami aptraipīts ar asinīm un/vai sabojāts.

Rīkojieties ar visiem bioloģiskajiem paraugiem un asiem instrumentiem, kas tiek 
izmantoti asins savākšanā (lancetes, adatas, Luer adapteri un asins ņemšanas 
komplekti), saskaņā ar jūsu iestādes darba noteikumiem un procedūrām. Ja esat 
nonākuši saskarē ar bioloģiskajiem paraugiem (piem., saduroties), vērsieties pēc 
atbilstošas medicīniskās palīdzības, jo ar paraugiem var tikt pārnēsāts vīrusu 
hepatīts, HIV(AIDS) un citas infekcijas slimības. Izmantojiet visus asins ņemšanas 
ierīcē paredzētos drošības elementus. Izmetiet visus asos priekšmetus, kas 
izmantoti asins ņemšanai, to utilizācijai apstiprinātos bīstamo bioloģisko materiālu 
konteineros.

1 Pamatojoties uz CLSI Vadlīnijām M29-A3.
2  Ja šī koncentrācija ir atšķirīga, pielāgojiet atšķaidījumu tā, lai iegūtā nātrija 

hipohlorīta šķīduma koncentrācija būtu 0,5%.
3  Ja jūsu iestādē ir izstrādāta cita tīrīšanas procedūra, tā ir atbilstoši jāvalidē 

saskaņā ar jūsu iestādē paredzētajiem procesiem.

Attiecas uz klientiem Eiropas Savienībā (ES) — ja notiek nopietns negadījums, 
informējiet BD un reģionālo kompetento iestādi.
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BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder
Instrukcja użytkowania

BD Vacutainer® Pronto™ Quick Release Needle Holder (szybkozwalniający uchwyt igły) 
to niejałowy wyrób wielokrotnego użytku, służący do mocowania i podtrzymywania 
wyrobów do dostępu żylnego BD Vacutainer® (tj. igły, zestaw do pobierania krwi) 
podczas nakłuwania żyły oraz do podłączania wyrobu do probówki BD Vacutainer®.

Produkt przeznaczony wyłącznie do stosowania przez wykwalifikowany personel 
medyczny.

Procedura
Patrz schemat 1.

Charakterystyka działania
•  Igła nie oddziela się od uchwytu
•  Zwalnianie i resetowanie przycisku działa prawidłowo
•  Łatwy w obsłudze/aktywacji przycisk

Umyć uchwyt po użyciu u każdego pacjenta, zgodnie z niżej podaną procedurą3. 
•  Przez 5 minut moczyć w roztworze domowego środka wybielającego i wody w 

proporcji 1:101,2

•  Poruszać w tym samym roztworze, stosując kąpiel ultradźwiękową, przez kolejne 
5 minut

• Spłukać czystą wodą
• Opróżnić i wysuszyć na powietrzu

Uwaga: maksymalnie 10 cykli mycia

Przestroga: jeżeli uchwyt jest zanieczyszczony krwią i/lub uszkodzony, należy go 
wyrzucić.

Ze wszystkimi próbkami biologicznymi i ostrymi przyrządami (lancety, igły, 
złącza typu luer i zestawy do pobierania krwi) należy obchodzić się zgodnie 
z zasadami i procedurami obowiązującymi w danej placówce. W przypadku 
narażenia na kontakt z próbkami biologicznymi (np. poprzez nakłucie), należy 
uzyskać odpowiednią pomoc lekarską, ponieważ próbki mogą przenieść wirusowe 
zapalenie wątroby, HIV (AIDS) lub inne choroby zakaźne. Stosować mechanizm 
zabezpieczający, jeżeli dane urządzenie jest w niego wyposażone. Wszystkie 
ostre przyrządy do pobierania krwi należy wyrzucać do pojemników na odpady 
stanowiące zagrożenie biologiczne zatwierdzone do ich utylizacji.

1 Na podstawie wytycznej M29-A3 CLSI.
2  W oparciu o 5,25-procentowe stężenie podchlorynu sodu w domowym środku 

wybielającym. W przypadku innego rozcieńczenia należy je dostosować, 
aby uzyskać końcowe 0,5-procentowe stężenie podchlorynu sodu.

3  Jeśli w placówce została opracowana inna procedura czyszczenia, musi ona zostać 
odpowiednio zweryfikowana zgodnie z ustalonymi procesami.

W przypadku poważnego incydentu klienci z obszaru Unii Europejskiej (UE) powinni 
powiadomić firmę BD oraz właściwe organy regionalne.
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BD - Preanalytical Systems • Franklin Lakes, NJ
REV

LEVEL ALOA # / LDR # ECO # DESCRIPTION DESIGNER DATE SAP #

01 AL00421-01 ECO107452 Initial Release J. Boughton 9/18/09 OEM

02 AL00441-01 ECO115254
Revise layout dimension from 4” x 6” to 25.5” x 18”. Add additional 23 
languages: Bulgarian, Czech, Danish, German, Greek, Spanish, Estonian, Finnish, 
French, Hungarian, Italian, Korean, Lithuanian, Latvian, Dutch, Norwegian, Polish, 
Portuguese, Romanian, Slovakian, Slovenian, Swedish and Chinese.

J. Boughton 12/17/09 OEM

03 AL00659-01 ECO190878 Revise Polish translation for Sodium hypochlorite from “chloranu sodu” to 
“Podchloryn sodu”.  Update drawing number and revision date. D. Peterson 08/23/13 OEM

04 AL01056-01 EC0 5-142097 Updated the Branding changes as per BD Pradeep Rajan 12/Nov/18 OEM

05 AL01153-02 EC0 5-182507

Added: Intended use and intended user information, Pictorial information on 
steps of operations, Medical Device (MD), Keep away from sunlight, CE mark ISO 
Symbols, IFU website address ifu.bd.com, Serious incident report notification 
statement, Copyright year and trademark byline statement, Croatian translation, 
BD USA Manufacturing address and BD Switzerland Authorized rep symbol and 
address, Symbols key with description list.

S. Thompson 18/Mar/20 N/A

06 1613-20 5-193399
Change in folding pattern as suggested by OEM vendor. Paper size increased 
to 30" x 23". Paper basis weight decreased to 52 g/m2. LDR # was added to the 
ALOA # title block column header. Moved drawing #, rev # and date to EN panel.

S. Thompson 27/Mar/20 N/A

PACKAGING LEVEL Instructions for Use DRAWING # VDM60313(06)

Diagrama 1, Schema 1, Nákres 1, Diagram 1, Схема 1, Schéma 1, Slika 1, Diagram 1, 示意图 1, Diagram 1, Diagramm 1, Διάγραμμα 1, Diagrama 1, Diagramm 1, Diagram 1, Diagram 1, Kaavio 1, Рисунок 1, 1-диаграмма, Şema 1,  
Cхему 1, Slika 1, Diagramme 1, 1. ábra, Diagramma 1, 그림 1, 1 diagrama, Diagramma 1, Schemat 1

US Customers only: For symbol glossary, refer to bd.com/symbols-glossary

BD, the BD Logo, Pronto, and Vacutainer are trademarks of Becton, Dickinson and Company or its affiliates. © 2020 BD. All rights reserved.
eifu.bd.com

        Becton, Dickinson and Company 
1 Becton Drive, Franklin Lakes, New Jersey 07417-1885 USA

  BD Switzerland Sàrl, Terre Bonne Park – A4 
Route de Crassier 17, 1262 Eysins Switzerland

  Australian Sponsor: 
Becton Dickinson Pty Ltd. 
66 Waterloo Road 
Macquarie Park NSW 2113, Australia

  New Zealand Sponsor: 
Becton Dickinson Limited 
14B George Bourke Drive 
Mt. Wellington, Auckland, 1060, New Zealand
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